19.  Retirement Benefits Fund provision (continued)

2019
%

2018
%

Assumptions used to determine defined benefit cost and defined benefit obligation
at the end of the year

Discount rate (active members)  3.25  4.30

Discount rate (pensioners)  3.25  4.30

Expected salary increase rate  3.00  3.00

Expected rate of increase in compulsory preserved amounts  3.00  3.00

Expected pension increase rate  2.50  2.50

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

(Loss)/gain recognised in Other Comprehensive Income

Actuarial (losses)/gains  (43,804)  3,372

Sensitivity analysis:

The defined benefit obligation as at 30 June 2019 under several scenarios is presented below.

Scenarios A and B relate to discount rate sensitivity. Scenarios C and D relate to expected pension increase rate sensitivity.

Scenario A: 1% p.a. lower discount rate assumption

Scenario B: 1% p.a. higher discount rate assumption

Scenario C: 1% p.a. lower expected pension increase rate assumption

Scenario D: 1% p.a. higher expected pension increase rate assumption

Base case

Scenario A
-1.0% pa

discount rate

Scenario B
+1.0% pa

discount rate

Scenario C
-1.0% pa

increase rate

Scenario D
+1.0% pa

increase rate

Discount rate %  3.25  2.25  4.25  3.25  3.25
Pension increase rate %  2.50  2.50  2.50  1.50  3.50
Defined benefit obligation (A$’000)  429,439  488,801  381,621  390,709  475,711

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as outlined above, whilst retaining all other assumptions.

We are not aware of any asset and liability matching strategies adopted by the fund.

The Group contributes a percentage of each lump sum or pension benefit payment. This percentage may be amended by the Minister on the advice
of the Actuary.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for the Group is 12.8 years.

2020
$’000

Expected employer contributions  19,217

57Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2019

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

[…]

is also exposed to fluctuations in the Victorian market price to the extent of electricity flows over Basslink, and through the variable portion of the
Basslink facility fee (BFF). The Group is also exposed to fluctuations in electricity market prices in all NEM regions in relation to its retail operation
in Victoria and other NEM regions. Exposure to these fluctuations in market price is managed through the use of derivative contracts executed in all
regions of the NEM in accordance with Board-approved policy. Contract volumes for many of the Group’s current Tasmanian forward contracts are
determined by the actual load consumed in the contract period.

The Group manages electricity trading risk using an earnings-at-risk approach combined with an asset-backed trading model.

60 Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2019

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

20. Financial instruments disclosures (continued)
(b)  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
The Group assesses its electricity price risk exposure through sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the effect on the Income Statement of a
feasible movement (10%) in forecast electricity prices.

2019 2018

CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income
$'000

Equity
$'000

Income
$'000

Equity
$'000

Income
$'000

Equity
$'000

Income
$'000

Equity
$'000

Increase/(decrease)

Electricity forward price +10%

Basslink net liability  31,061  -  31,061  -  25,609  -  25,609  -
Energy derivative - economic
hedges net liability  173,649  -  173,649  -  145,298  -  145,298  -
Energy derivative - cash flow
hedges net liability  11,005  (257,904)  11,005  (257,904)  (16,360)  (207,597)  (16,360)  (207,597)

Electricity forward price -10%

Basslink net liability  (31,061)  -  (31,061)  -  (26,868)  -  (26,868)  -
Energy derivative - economic
hedges net liability  (173,649)  -  (173,649)  -  (144,981)  -  (144,981)  -
Energy derivative - cash flow
hedges net liability  -  278,305  -  278,305  4,501  219,456  4,501  219,456

The sensitivity of the fair value of the BSA to energy price movements has been based on adjustments to forecast price differences between the
Tasmanian and Victorian regions. The sensitivity of the fair value of energy price derivatives to energy price movements has been determined by
adjusting the forecast prices for the Tasmanian and mainland regions.

The forecast price methodology is based on published three-year NEM electricity price curves. These prices are determined by market assessment
of the many variables that may influence future prices including pending regulation and legislation. The price curves have been validated by